EIRR calculations and sensitivity analysis. The resulting base case economic internal rate of returns (EIRRs) of the
subprojects ranged from 10.78% to 15.17%, exceeding the minimum discount rate of 9% which is prescribed by the
2017 ADB guidelines on the economic analysis of projects.  This confirms that the subprojects are economically viable,
with anticipated economic benefits greater than the estimated economic costs. A sensitivity analysis, undertaken to
further test economic viability showed that the subprojects will remain economically robust under the following
scenarios: (i) a 10% increase in investment cost possibly arising from a delayed implementation schedule; (ii) a 10%
increase in operation and maintenance costs which can result from higher-than-budgeted personnel salaries and other
related costs; (iii) a 10% decline in benefits possibly resulting from lower-than-projected annualized market rental
values, reduction in GHG  emissions, and health benefits;  (iv) a combination of scenarios (i), (ii), and (iii); and (v) a
delay in subproject benefits by a year  as shown in Table 2.

Table F.1.2.   Summary Economic Evaluation of Subprojects

Bayankhoshuu Selbe Bayankhoshuu Selbe
West East West East

Net Present Value 1,363 1,679 11,984 28,755

Base Case EIRR (%) 11.09% 10.78% 12.07% 15.17%
Sensitivity Tests:

Case 1:  Capital Cost + 10%
EIRR 10.10% 9.80% 11.02% 13.99%
Switching Value 21.10 18.22 29.07 52.21
Sensitivity Indicator 4.74 5.49 3.44 1.92

Case 2:  O & M Cost + 10%
EIRR 10.96% 10.65% 11.95% 15.06%
Switching Value 162.93 136.60 247.31 569.52
Sensitivity Indicator 0.61 0.72 0.40 0.18

Case 3:  Benefits - 10%
EIRR 10.33% 9.57% 10.78% 13.75%
Switching Value 27.49 14.68 23.69 43.52
Sensitivity Indicator 3.64 6.81 4.22 2.30

Case 4:  Benefits delayed by one year
EIRR 8.80% 8.51 9.65 12.52%
NPV (US$ Million) (135) (476) 2612 16,901
% Drop in NPV 109.9 128.4 78.2 41.2

Case 5: Combination of Cases 1,2 & 3
EIRR 10.46% 9.46% 10.60% 13.30%
NPV (US$ Million) 617.00 453 6510 21,084
% Drop in NPV 54.7 73.0 45.7 26.7

 Base Case/Sensitivity Scenarios

(MNT  million)

Public Investment Core Subprojects Private  Investment Core Subprojects

APPRAISAL SUMMARY

 GREEN CLIMATE FUND FUNDING PROPOSAL | PAGE 68 OF 99

F
The main conclusion is that AHURP and its core subprojects are economically justified by their significant economic
benefits and resulting development impacts. GCF funding would  be used to reduce the barriers towards the
implementation of AHURP, while the result of economic analysis demonstrates that if incentives become better aligned
with the country’s needs (prices reflect economic costs and benefits by reducing distortions and market imperfections),
funding of the project on the basis of market conditions would become more viable. Achieving better alignment of
incentives with economic costs and benefits would be the subject of the capacity and institutional strengthening